
About the test
[Introduction] Helicobacter pylori (H. pylori) is a spiral shaped 
bacterium that was first reported by Barry Marshall and Robin 
Warren of Perth, Western Australia, in 1983. The bacterium lives in 
the stomach of approximately half of people worldwide. Many of 
these individuals are apparently well, but all have inflammation 
of the stomach lining, a condition known as gastritis. Gastritis is 
an underlying condition that can cause ulcers and other digestive 
complaints, possibly including cancer of the stomach. In fact, it is now 
clear that H. pylori is the principle etiologic agent in the pathology of 
type B gastritis (chronic active antral gastritis), for which it appears 
to be the triggering and perhaps aggravating factor. Increasing data 
are being accumulated regarding the fundamental role of H. pylori in 
active chronic gastritis, gastric ulcer and duodenal ulcer and its close 
correlation with gastric lesions. H. pylori is typically isolated in culture 
medium and examined by microscopy after staining or is detected 
by a urease test. Both of these techniques take time to implement 
and their sensitivity and specificity have yet to be demonstrated. 
Immunochromatographic (rapid) techniques for the detection of H. 
pylori antigen have substantially resolved these problems, ensuring 
serological monitoring in a very short time using simple, highly 
specific technology without recourse to invasive techniques. The fecal 
test for H. pylori antigen can be utilized as a rapid screening process 
for large populations of patients and is indicated in early diagnosis of 
H. pylori infection, as the immune response can often precede clinical 
manifestations of disease. From a diagnostic point of view, a high 
level of H. pylori antigen should be interpreted as an indication of 
type B asymptomatic gastritis.
[Test principle] The SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test kit result window 
has 2 pre-coated lines: "T" (test line) and "C" (control line). Neither 
the test line nor the control line is visible in the result window before 
applying a sample. The control line is used for procedural control and 
should always appear if the test procedure is performed correctly. 
[Intended use] The SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test it is a rapid test 
for the qualitative detection of H. pylori antigen in human fecal 
specimens. This test kit is intended as an aid in the diagnosis of H. 
pylori infection in patients with gastrointestinal symptoms.

Materials provided and active ingredients 
of main components
1.	 The SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test kit contains the following 

items to perform the assay:
•	 20 Test devices with desiccant in individual foil pouches
•	 Assay diluent (1 x 25ml/vial)
•	 20 Disposable droppers
•	 20 Sample collection tubes
•	 20 Sample collection swabs
•	 20 Disposable dropping caps
•	 1 Instructions for use
2.	 Active ingredients of main components
•	 1 test device includes:

- Gold conjugates : Mouse monoclonal anti-Helicobacter 
pylori-gold colloid (0.12±0.024μg), rabbit polyclonal anti-
LDH-gold colloid (0.013±0.0026μg)

- Test line : Mouse monoclonal anti-Helicobacter pylori 
(0.64±0.128μg)

- Control line : Recombinant LDH (0.64±0.128μg)
•	 Assay diluent includes:

-	 0.1M Phosphate buffer (0.1ml)
-	 Bovine serum albumin (0.01g/ml)
-	 Sodium azide (0.1μg/ml)
-	 Tween 20 (1μl/ml)

Kit storage and stability
1.	 The SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test kit should be stored at a 

temperature between 1°C and 30°C. Do not freeze the kit or 
its components.

2.	 The test device is sensitive to both heat and humidity.
3.	 Check the humidity indicator on the desiccant for color 

change and throw the pouch if the color indicates saturation 
(yellow » green).

4.	 Perform the test immediately after removing the test device 
from the foil pouch.

5.	 Do not use the test beyond its expiration date.
6.	 The shelf life of the kit is as indicated on the outer package.
7.	 Do not use the test kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is 

broken.

Specimen collection / handling and 
precautions
1.	 Sample collection
•	 To take a portion of feces (about 50mg), insert the sterile 

swab into a stool sample that presents the most secretion 
under visual inspection.

2.	 Specimen transport and storage
•	 Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after 

collection. Do not use any kind of transport media to store or 
transport specimens.

•	 Fecal sample may be stored refrigerated (between 2°C and 
8°C) for 72 hours. If longer storage is required, freezing at 
-20°C is recommended.
* Avoid repeated freezing and thawing of specimens.

3.	 Precautions
•	 Fecal specimens for direct test should be collected into 

containers that do not contain media or preservatives, as all 
of these additives may interfere with SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag 
test.

Warnings
1.	 For in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not reuse the test device.
2.	 The instructions must be followed exactly to achieve accurate 

results. Any individual performing an assay with this product 
must be trained in its use and must be experienced in 
laboratory procedures.

À propos du test
[Introduction] La bactérie Helicobacter pylori (H. pylori), de forme 
spiralée, a été découverte pour la première fois en 1983, par Barry 
Marshall et Robin Warren de Perth, en Australie-Occidentale. La bactérie 
vit dans l'estomac de près de la moitié des êtres humains dans le monde. 
Un grand nombre de ces personnes semblent en bonne santé, mais 
toutes souffrent pourtant d'inflammation de la paroi de l'estomac, une 
pathologie connue également sous le nom de gastrite. La gastrite est une 
affection sous-jacente susceptible d'engendrer des ulcères et d'autres 
problèmes digestifs, pouvant aller jusqu'au cancer de l'estomac. En réalité, 
il est désormais établi que H. pylori est l'agent étiologique principal dans 
la pathologie de gastrite de type B (gastrite antrale chronique active), 
pour laquelle il semble être le facteur déclenchant et peut-être aggravant. 
De plus en plus de données sont actuellement regroupées concernant 
le rôle fondamental d’ H. pylori dans la gastrite chronique active, l'ulcère 
gastrique et l'ulcère duodénal, ainsi que sa corrélation étroite avec les 
lésions gastriques. H. pylori est généralement isolé dans un milieu de 
culture et examiné par microscopie après coloration, ou bien il peut être 
détecté par un test à l'uréase. La mise en œuvre de ces deux techniques 
prend du temps, et leur sensibilité et leur spécificité sont encore à 
démontrer. Des techniques (rapides) d'immunochromatographie pour la 
détection de l'antigène H. pylori ont permis de résoudre en grande partie 
ces problèmes, garantissant un suivi sérologique en très peu de temps 
à l'aide d'une technologie simple et hautement spécifique, sans avoir 
recours à des techniques invasives. Le test sur les selles pour l'antigène 
H. pylori peut être utilisé comme un processus de dépistage rapide chez 
une grande population de patients et il est indiqué dans le diagnostic 
précoce de l'infection par le H. pylori, car la réponse immunitaire peut 
souvent précéder des manifestations cliniques de la maladie. D'un point 
de vue diagnostique, un taux élevé d'antigène H. pylori doit être interprété 
comme une indication d'une gastrite asymptomatique de type B.
[Principe du test] La fenêtre de résultat du kit du test SD BIOLINE 
H.pylori Ag présente deux lignes pré-revêtues : « T » (ligne de test) et « 
C » (ligne de contrôle). Ni la ligne de test, ni la ligne de contrôle ne sont 
visibles dans la fenêtre de résultat avant l'application de l'échantillon. La 
ligne de contrôle sert à vérifier le bon fonctionnement du test et apparaît 
systématiquement si la procédure de test est réalisée correctement. 
[Utilisation prévue] Le test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag est un test rapide 
permettant la détection qualitative de l'antigène H. pylori dans les selles 
humaines. Ce kit de test a pour but d'aider à diagnostiquer l'infection 
par le H. pylori chez les patients présentant des symptômes gastro-
intestinaux.

Matériels fournis et principes actifs des 
principaux composants
1.	 Le kit de test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag contient les éléments 

suivants pour la réalisation du test:
•	 20 dispositifs de test avec dessicant, emballés dans des pochettes 

individuelles en aluminium
•	 Diluant (1 x 25 ml/flacon)
•	 20 compte-gouttes jetables
•	 20 tubes de prélèvement
•	 20 écouvillons de prélèvement
•	 20 capuchons compte-gouttes jetables
•	 1 mode d'emploi
2.	 Principes actifs des principaux composants
•	 1 dispositif de test contient:

-	 Conjugués d'or: Anticorps monoclonal de souris anti-
Helicobacter pylori conjugué à de l'or colloïdal (0,12±0,024μg), 
anticorps polyclonal de lapin anti-LDH conjugué à de l'or 
colloïdal (0,013±0,0026μg)

-	 Ligne de test: Anticorps monoclonal de souris anti-Helicobacter 
pylori (0,64±0,128μg)

-	 Ligne de contrôle: Protéine LDH recombinante (0,64±0,128μg)
•	 Le diluant du dosage contient:

-	 Tampon de phosphate 0,1 M (0,1ml)
-	 Albumine bovine (0,01g/ml)
-	 Azoture de sodium (0,1μg/ml)
-	 Tween 20 (1μl/ml)

Stockage et stabilité du kit
1.	 Le test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag doit être conservé entre 1 et 30°C. 

Ne pas congeler le kit ni les composants.
2.	 La cassette-test est sensible à la chaleur et à l'humidité.
3.	 Vérifier que l'indicateur d'humidité sur le dessicant n'a pas changé 

de couleur et jeter la pochette si la couleur indique une saturation 
(jaune » vert).

4.	 Procéder au test immédiatement après avoir retiré le dispositif de 
test de son emballage en aluminium.

5.	 Ne pas utiliser le test au-delà de la date de péremption.
6.	 La durée de conservation du kit est indiquée sur l’emballage 

externe.
7.	 Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si l’emballage individuel est 

endommagé ou si la fermeture hermétique a cédé.

Précautions, prélèvement et manipulation 
des échantillons
1.	 Prélèvement des échantillons
•	 Prélever un échantillon de selles (environ 50mg) : insérer un 

écouvillon stérile dans les selles présentant le plus de sécrétions.
2.	 Transport et conservation des échantillons
•	 Les échantillons doivent être analysés au plus vite après le 

prélèvement. Ne pas utiliser de milieu de transport quel qu’il soit 
pour stocker ou transporter les échantillons.

•	 Les selles peuvent être stockées au réfrigérateur (entre 2 et 8°C) 
pendant 72 heures. Si la durée de conservation est plus longue, 
une congélation à -20°C est recommandée.
* Éviter les congélations et décongélations répétées des 
échantillons.

3.	 Précautions
•	 Les selles destinées à ce test direct doivent être recueillies dans 

un contenant sans aucun milieu ni conservateur, car ces additifs 
risquent d’interférer avec le test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag.

Avertissements 
1.	 Pour un usage de diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser 

le dispositif de test. 
2.	 Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions pour garantir l’exactitude 

des résultats. Toute personne voulant réaliser ce test doit être 
formée et avoir l’expérience nécessaire en matière de procédures 
de laboratoire.

Acerca de la prueba
[Introducción] Helicobacter pylori is es una bacteria de forma espiral 
que vive en el estómago y duodeno. H. pylori es una infección que se 
descubrió hace poco, que reportada por Barry Marshall y Robin Warren 
de Perth, Australia occidental, en 1983. La nueva bacteria vive en el 
estómago de aproximadamente la mitad de la población mundial. 
Muchos están aparentemente bien, pero todos tienen una inflamación 
de la pared estomacal, una condición que se llama “gastritis”. Gastritis 
es la condición subyacente que causa úlceras, y otras quejas digestivas, 
posiblemente incluyendo cáncer del estómago. De hecho, ahora está 
claro que H. pylori es el principal agente etiológico en la patología de la 
gastritis tipo B (gastritis crónica antral activa), para la cual parece que sea 
el factor desencadenante y quizás agravante. Se han ido acumulando los 
datos crecientes en relación al rol fundamental de H. pylori en la gastritis 
crónica activa, en úlceras gástricas y en úlceras duodenales y su estrecha 
correlación con lesiones gástricas. H. pylori es aislado en medios de cultivo 
y examinado en microscopio después de teñirlo o detectado por la prueba 
de ureasa. Ambas técnicas son prolongadas para implementarse y su 
sensibilidad y especificidad tienen que ser demostradas. Las técnicas 
inmuno-cromatográficas (rápida) para la detección del antígeno de H. 
pylori ha resuelto estos problemas sustancialmente, asegurando una 
supervisión serológica en un espacio de tiempo muy corto, usando una 
tecnología simple, altamente específica sin recurrir a técnicas invasivas. 
La prueba fecal para el antígeno de H. pylori puede utilizarse como un 
proceso rápido de screening para grandes poblaciones de pacientes y 
altamente indicado en el diagnóstico prematuro de H. pylori tal como una 
respuesta inmune puede a menudo preceder a manifestaciones clínicas 
de una enfermedad. Desde el punto de vista del diagnóstico, un alto nivel 
de antígeno de H. pylori tiene que interpretarse como una indicación de 
una gastritis de tipo B asintomática.
[Principio] La ventana de resultados del kit para la prueba rápida SD 
BIOLINE H.pylori Ag tiene dos líneas pre-impregnadas, “T” (línea de 
prueba de H. pylori Ag) y “C” (línea de control). Tanto la línea de prueba 
y la línea de control no son visibles antes de aplicar alguna muestra. La 
línea de control se usa para el control del procedimiento y siempre debe 
aparecer, si el proceso de la prueba se ha realizado correctamente. El kit 
de prueba rápida SD BIOLINE H. pylori Ag puede identificar el antígeno de 
Helicobacter pylori en muestras de heces humanas con un alto grado de 
sensibilidad y especificidad.
[Uso previsto] El kit de prueba rápida SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag es un 
análisis rápido para la detección cualitativa del antígeno de Helicobacter 
pylori en muestras de heces humanas. Este kit de prueba está previsto 
como una ayuda en el diagnóstico de la infección de H. pylori en pacientes 
con síntomas gastrointestinales.

Materiales suministrados y principios 
activos de los principales componentes
1.	 El kit de SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag contiene los siguientes artículos 

para realizar el análisis:
•	 20 Dispositivos de prueba empacados individualmente en una 

bolsa de papel de aluminio con un desecante
•	 Diluyente de ensayo (1 x 25ml/ampolla)
•	 20 Gotero desechable
•	 20 Tubo colector de muestra
•	 20 Hisopo para recoger la muestra
•	 20 Tapa del gotero desechable
•	 1 Instrucciones para su uso
2.	 Ingredientes activos de los componentes principales
•	 1 prueba incluye; 

- Conjugados de oro : Monoclonal de ratón anti-Helicobacter 
pylori-oro coloidal (0.12±0.024μg), Conjugado de oro 
coloidal de anticuerpos policlonales de conejo contra la LDH 
(0,013±0,0026 μg)

- Línea de prueba : Monoclonal de ratón anti-Helicobacter pylori 
(0.64±0.128μg)

- Línea de Control : Recombinante LDH (0.64±0.128μg)
•	 Diluente de ensayo incluido :

- diluente de fosfato 0.1M (0.1ml)
- albúmina de suero bovino (0.01g/ml)
- azida de sodio (0.1μg/ml)
- Tween 20 (1μl/ml)

Conservación y estabilidad del kit
1.	 El kit de prueba SD BIOLINE H.pylori se debería almacenar entre 1°C 

y 30°C. No congele el equipo ni sus componentes.
2.	 El dispositivo de prueba es sensible al calor y la humedad.
3.	 Compruebe si el indicador de humedad del desecante cambia de 

color y tire la bolsa si el color indica saturación (amarillo » verde).
4.	 Realice la prueba inmediatamente después de extraer el 

dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio.
5.	 No utilice la prueba después de su fecha de caducidad.
6.	 La vida útil del kit se indica en el exterior del envase.
7.	 No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa está dañada o el sello está roto.

Recolección de muestras / manipulación y 
precauciones
1.	 Recolección de muestras
•	 Para tomar una muestra de heces (cerca de 50mg), inserte el 

hisopo estéril en la muestra de excremento que muestra la mayor 
cantidad de secreción en una inspección visual.

2.	 Transporte de la muestra y almacenamiento
•	 La muestra debería analizarse tan pronto como sea posible 

después de recogerla. No use ningún medio de transporte para 
almacenar o transportar las muestras.

•	 La muestra fecal puede ser refrigerada (2~8°C) por 72 horas. Si 
se requiere de un almacenamiento mayor, se recomienda congelar 
a -20°C.
* Evite ciclos de congelación y descongelación repetidos de las 
muestras.

3.	 Precauciones
•	 Las muestras fecales para una prueba directa deberían recogerse 

en contenedores que no contengan medios, preservativos, ya que 
todos estos aditivos pueden interferir con la prueba de SD BIOLINE 
H. pylori Ag.

Advertencias 
1.	 Solo para uso diagnóstico in vitro. No reutilice el dispositivo de 

prueba.
2.	 Deben seguirse las instrucciones de forma exacta para obtener 

unos resultados precisos. La persona encargada de realizar el 
ensayo con este producto deberá conocer su funcionamiento y 
poseer experiencia en técnicas de laboratorio.

Acerca do teste
[Introdução] O Helicobacter pylori é uma bactéria em forma de 
espiral que vive no estômago e no duodeno. H. pylori é uma infeção 
do estômago descoberta recentemente, relatada pela primeira vez 
por Barry Marshall e Robin Warren de Perth, Austrália Ocidental, em 
1983. A nova bactéria vive no estômago de cerca de 50% da população 
mundial. Muitas delas estão aparentemente bem, mas todas apresentam 
uma inflamação da membrana que reveste o estômago, uma condição 
designada de "gastrite". A gastrite é a condição subjacente que provoca 
as úlceras e outros problemas digestivos, incluindo provavelmente o 
cancro do estômago. De fato, é agora evidente que a H. pylori é o principal 
agente etiológico da gastrite de tipo B (gastrite crónica ativa do antro), 
aparentando ser o fator desencadeante e talvez até agravante. Há cada vez 
mais dados relativos ao papel fundamental da bactéria H. pylori na gastrite 
crónica ativa, na úlcera gástrica e na úlcera duodenal, para além de 
demonstrativos da sua relação próxima com as lesões gástricas. A H. pylori 
é isolada no meio de cultura e examinada ao microscópio após coloração 
ou detetada por teste à urease. Estas duas técnicas são de implementação 
morosa e estão por demonstrar a sua sensibilidade e especificidade. As 
técnicas imunocromatográficas (rápidas) para a deteção do antigénio de H. 
pylori contribuíram substancialmente para a resolução destes problemas, 
garantindo uma monitorização serológica num período de tempo muito 
curto graças à utilização de tecnologia simples e altamente específica sem 
recurso a técnicas invasivas. O teste fecal do antigénio de H. pylori pode 
ser utilizado como processo de rastreio rápido para um grande número de 
pacientes e é altamente indicado para o diagnóstico rápido da infeção por 
H. pylori, uma vez que a resposta imune pode frequentemente preceder as 
manifestações clínicas de doença. Do ponto de vista do diagnóstico, um 
elevado nível de antigénio de H. pylori tem de ser interpretado como uma 
indicação de gastrite assintomática de tipo B.
[Princípio] A janela do resultado do kit de teste rápido SD BIOLINE 
H.pylori Ag tem 2 linhas pré-revestidas, "T" (linha de teste de H.pylori 
Ag) e "C" (linha de controlo). Tanto a linha de teste como a linha de 
controlo só ficam visíveis na janela do resultado após a aplicação de uma 
amostra. A linha de controlo é utilizada para controlar o procedimento 
e deve sempre aparecer se o procedimento de teste tiver sido realizado 
corretamente. O kit de teste rápido SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag é capaz de 
identificar o antigénio de Helicobacter pylori em amostras fecais humanas 
com um elevado grau de sensibilidade e de especificidade.
[Utilização prevista]  O SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag é um teste rápido para a 
deteção qualitativa do antigénio de Helicobacter pylori em amostras fecais 
humanas. Este kit de teste destina-se a ser um auxiliar para o diagnóstico 
de infeção por H. pylori em pacientes com sintomas gastrointestinais.

Materiais fornecidos e ingredientes ativos 
dos componentes principais
1.	 O kit SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag contém os seguintes itens para 

realizar o ensaio.
•	 20 dispositivos de teste individualmente embalados em bolsas de 

alumínio com um dessecante
•	 Diluente de ensaio (1 x 25ml/frasco)
•	 20 Conta-gotas descartável
•	 20 Tubo de colheita de amostra
•	 20 Zaragatoa de colheita de amostra
•	 20 Tampa conta-gotas descartável
•	 1 Instruções de utilização
2.	 Ingredientes ativos dos principais componentes
•	 1 dispositivo de teste incluído: 

- conjugados de ouro: anticorpos monoclonais de rato anti-
Helicobacter pylori – ouro coloidal (0,12±0,024μg), Conjugado 
de ouro coloidal de anticorpos policlonais de coelho anti-LDH 
(0,013±0,0026 μg)

- linha de teste: anticorpos monoclonais de rato anti-Helicobacter 
pylori (0,64±0,128μg) 

- linha de controlo: recombinante LDH (0,64±0,128μg)
•	 Tampão de ensaio incluído:

- 0,1 M de solução tampão de fosfato (0,1ml)
- albumina de soro bovino (0,01g/ml)
- azida de sódio (0,1μg/ml)
- Tween 20 (1μl/ml)

Armazenamento e estabilidade do kit
1.	 O kit de teste SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag deve ser armazenado entre 

1~30 °C. No congele el kit ni los componentes.
2.	 O dispositivo de teste é sensível à humidade e ao calor.
3.	 O teste deve ser realizado imediatamente depois de retirar o 

dispositivo de teste da bolsa de alumínio.
4.	 Não utilizar depois de expirado o prazo de validade.
5.	 A data de validade do kit é a indicada na embalagem exterior.
6.	 No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa está dañada o se ha roto el 

sellado.
7.	 Compruebe si el indicador de humedad del secante cambia de 

color y deseche la bolsa si el color indica saturación.

Colheita, armazenamento e precauções 
relativas a amostras
1.	 Colheita de amostra
•	 Para retirar uma porção de fezes (cerca de 50 mg), insira a 

zaragatoa estéril numa amostra fecal que apresente a maior 
quantidade de secreções sob inspeção visual.

2.	 Transporte e armazenamento de amostras
•	 A amostra deve ser testada o mais rapidamente possível após a 

colheita. Não utilize qualquer tipo de meio de transporte para 
armazenar ou transportar amostras.

•	 A amostra fecal pode ser guardada refrigerada (2~8°C) durante 
72 horas. Se for necessário um armazenamento mais prolongado, 
recomenda-se a congelação a -20°C.
* Evitar voltar a congelar amostras descongeladas.

3.	 Precaução
•	 As amostras fecais para teste direto devem ser colhidas em 

recipientes que não contenham meios nem conservantes, dado 
que estes aditivos podem interferir com o teste SD BIOLINE H.pylori 
Ag.

Avisos
1.	 Apenas para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro. Não reutilize o 

dispositivo de teste.
2.	 As instruções devem ser rigorosamente respeitadas para obter 

resultados exatos. Os utilizadores que realizarem ensaios com este 
produto devem ter formação e experiência em procedimentos 
laboratoriais.

3.	 Não comer nem fumar ao manipular amostras.

Über den Test
[Einleitung] Helicobacter pylori ist ein spiralförmiges Bakterium, das 
den Magen und den Zwölffingerdarm besiedeln kann. H. pylori wurde 
1983 von Barry Marshall und Robin Warren in Perth (Westaustralien) 
entdeckt. Das Bakterium kann bei etwa der Hälfte aller Menschen welt-
weit im Magen nachgewiesen werden. Bei vielen Betroffenen ruft es 
keine Beschwerden hervor, aber bei allen liegt eine Gastritis vor, d. h. eine 
Entzündung der Magenschleimhaut. Gastritis ist die zugrunde liegende 
Ursache für Geschwüre und andere Verdauungsbeschwerden sowie mög-
licherweise für Magenkrebs. Inzwischen ist bekannt, dass H. pylori der 
Haupterreger der Typ-B-Gastritis (chronisch aktiven Antrumgastritis) ist, 
die durch das Bakterium verursacht und möglicherweise verschlimmert 
wird. Immer mehr Daten deuten darauf hin, dass H. pylori eine grund-
legende Rolle bei der aktiven chronischen Gastritis, Magengeschwüren 
und Zwölffingerdarmgeschwüren spielt und in engem Zusammenhang 
mit Magenläsionen steht. H. pylori wird in Kulturmedium isoliert und 
nach Färbung mittels Mikroskop untersucht oder mit einem Urease-
Test nachgewiesen. Die Durchführung beider Verfahren ist langwierig, 
und ihre Sensitivität und Spezifität müssen noch demonstriert werden. 
Immunchromatographische Verfahren (Schnelltests) zum Nachweis von 
H. pylori-Antigenen haben diese Schwierigkeiten behoben. Sie gewähr-
leisten ein serologisches Monitoring in kürzester Zeit mit einer einfachen, 
hochspezifischen Technologie, die keine invasiven Verfahren erfordert. Der 
Fäkaltest zum Nachweis von H. pylori-Antigenen kann als schnelles Scree-
ningverfahren für große Patientenpopulationen verwendet werden und ist  
angezeigt für die Frühdiagnose einer Infektion mit H. pylori, da die Immunreakti-
on häufig vor einer klinischen Manifestation der Krankheit stattfindet. Eine hohe  
Konzentration an H. pylori-Antigenen muss aus diagnostischer Sicht als 
Anzeichen einer asymptomatischen Typ-B-Gastritis interpretiert werden.
[Prinzip] Das Ergebnisfenster des SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag-Schnelltestsets 
weist zwei vorbeschichtete Linien auf – Linie „T“ (H.pylori Ag-Testlinie) und 
Linie „C“ (Kontrolllinie). Die Test- und Kontrolllinie im Ergebnisfenster werden 
erst sichtbar, wenn Proben darauf gegeben werden. Die Kontrolllinie dient zur  
Verfahrenskontrolle und erscheint immer, sofern der Test korrekt durch-
geführt wird. Mit dem SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag-Schnelltestset können He-
licobacter pylori-Antigene in menschlichen Stuhlproben mit einer hohen 
Sensitivität und Spezifität nachgewiesen werden.
[Vorgesehener Verwendungszweck] Das SD BIOLINE H.pylori 
Ag-Schnelltestset ist ein Schnelltest zum qualitativen Nachweis von 
Helicobacter pylori-Antigenen in menschlichen Stuhlproben. Das Testset 
dient als Unterstützung bei der Diagnose einer Infektion mit H. pylori bei 
Patienten mit gastrointestinalen Beschwerden.

Im Lieferumfang enthaltene Materialien 
und aktive Bestandteile der Hauptkompo-
nenten
1.	 Das SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag-Set enthält die folgenden Komponen-

ten für die Durchführung des Assays:
•	 20 Testkassetten, separat in Folie verpackt, mit einem Trockenmittel
•	 Testverdünner (1 x 25ml/Fläschchen)
•	 20 Einweg-Tropfpipette
•	 20 Probenröhrchen
•	 20 Abstrichtupfer
•	 20 Einweg-Tropfkappe
•	 1 Gebrauchsanweisung
2.	 Aktive Bestandteile der Hauptkomponenten
•	 1 Testkassette enthält: 

- Goldkonjugat: Goldkonjugat von monoklonalen Maus-
Antikörpern gegen Helicobacter pylori (0,12±0,024µg), 
Polyklonale Kaninchen-Antikörper gegen LDH - Goldkolloid 
(0,013 ± 0,0026μg)

- Testlinie: monoklonale Maus-Antikörper gegen Helicobacter 
pylori (0,64±0,128µg)

- Kontrolllinie: Ziege-Anti-Maus-IgG (0,64±0,128µg)
•	 Testpuffer enthält: 

- 0.1M Phosphatpuffer (0.1ml)
- bovines Serumalbumin (0.01g/ml)
- Natriumazid (0.1μg/ml)
- Tween 20 (1μl/ml)

Lagerung und Stabilität des Kits
1.	 Das Testkit sollte bei 1 bis 30 °C aufbewahrt werden. Kit oder 

Komponenten nicht einfrieren.
2.	 Die Testkassette ist empfindlich sowohl gegenüber Hitze als auch 

Feuchtigkeit.
3.	 Feuchtigkeitsanzeige auf dem Trocknungsmittel auf eine Farbver-

änderung des Feuchtigkeitsindikators prüfen und Beutel verwer-
fen, wenn die Farbe Sättigung anzeigt (gelb » grün).

4.	 Der Test ist unmittelbar nach Entnahme der Testvorrichtung aus 
der Folienverpackung durchzuführen.

5.	 Den Test nach dem Verfallsdatum nicht mehr verwenden.
6.	 Das Verfallsdatum des Kits ist auf der Außenverpackung angegeben.
7.	 Testkit nicht verwenden, wenn die Folienverpackung beschädigt 

oder der Verschluss nicht intakt ist.

Probengewinnung, Lagerung und 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1.	 Probenentnahme
•	 Zur Entnahme einer Portion Stuhl (etwa 50 mg) den sterilen 

Abstrichtupfer in eine Stuhlprobe mit der sichtbar höchsten Se-
kretabsonderung einführen.

2.	 Probentransport und -lagerung
•	 Proben so bald wie möglich nach Entnahme testen. Für die 

Lagerung und den Transport von Proben keine Transportmedien 
verwenden.

•	 Stuhlproben können gekühlt (2–8°C) 72 Stunden gelagert wer-
den. Wenn eine längere Lagerung erforderlich ist, die Proben bei 
-20 °C tiefkühlen.
* Mehrfaches Einfrieren und Auftauen der Proben vermeiden.

3.	 Vorsicht
•	 Stuhlproben für direkte Analysen sollten in Behältern ohne 

Medien und Konservierungsmittel gesammelt werden, da diese 
Zusätze den SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag-Test beeinträchtigen können.

Warnhinweise 
1.	 Nur für die professionelle In-Vitro-Diagnostik. Testvorrichtung 

nicht wiederverwenden.
2.	 Zur Erreichung genauer Ergebnisse muss die Gebrauchsanleitung 

strikt befolgt werden. Jede Person, die mit diesem Produkt einen 
Test durchführt, muss in dessen Anwendung geschult und mit 
Laborverfahren vertraut sein.

Descrizione del test
[Introduzione] Helicobacter pylori è un batterio di forma spiralata 
che vive nello stomaco e nel duodeno. L'infezione da H. pylori nello 
stomaco è una scoperta relativamente recente; è stata segnalata per 
la prima volta da Barry Marshall e Robin Warren di Perth, in Australia 
Occidentale, nel 1983. Il nuovo batterio vive nello stomaco di circa la 
metà delle persone nel mondo. Molte di loro sono apparentemente in 
ottima salute ma tutte presentano un'infiammazione del rivestimento 
dello stomaco denominata "gastrite". La gastrite è la condizione 
sottostante che causa l'ulcera e altri disturbi digestivi, probabilmente 
anche il tumore allo stomaco. Ora in effetti è chiaro che H. pylori è il 
principale agente eziologico nella gastrite di tipo B (gastrite antrale 
attiva cronica), patologia per la quale sembra essere il fattore scatenante 
e, forse, aggravante. Col passare del tempo si è accumulata una mole 
di dati sul ruolo fondamentale di H. pylori nella gastrite attiva cronica, 
nell'ulcera gastrica e nell'ulcera duodenale, nonché sulla sua forte 
correlazione con le lesioni gastriche. H. pylori viene isolato in terreno 
di coltura ed esaminato dopo la colorazione o rilevato tramite test 
dell'ureasi. Entrambe queste tecniche sono lunghe da implementare 
e le loro sensibilità e specificità devono ancora essere dimostrate. 
Le tecniche immunocromatografiche (rapide) per il rilevamento 
dell'antigene di H. pylori hanno sostanzialmente risolto questi problemi, 
garantendo un monitoraggio sierologico in un intervallo di tempo 
molto breve, utilizzando una tecnologia semplice e altamente specifica, 
senza ricorrere a tecniche invasive. Il test sulle feci per l'antigene di 
H. pylori può essere utilizzato come processo di screening rapido in 
ampie popolazioni e risulta altamente indicato per la diagnosi precoce 
dell'infezione da H. pylori, poiché la risposta immunitaria spesso 
precede le manifestazioni cliniche della patologia. Dal punto di vista 
diagnostico, un livello elevato di antigene di H. pylori deve essere 
interpretato come un'indicazione di gastrite asintomatica di tipo B.
[Principio] La finestra dei risultati del kit di analisi SD BIOLINE H.pylori 
Ag Rapid presenta due linee pre-rivestite, "T" (linea di test H. pylori 
Ag) e "C" (linea di controllo). Sia la linea di test che la linea di controllo 
non sono visibili nella finestra dei risultati prima dell'introduzione 
dei campioni. La linea di controllo viene utilizzata per il controllo 
procedurale e deve sempre essere visibile se la procedura viene 
eseguita correttamente. Il kit di analisi SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Rapid 
è in grado di identificare l'antigene di Helicobacter pylori in campioni 
fecali umani con un elevato grado di sensibilità e specificità.
[Uso previsto] Il test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Rapid è un test rapido 
per la determinazione qualitativa dell'antigene di Helicobacter pylori in 
campioni fecali umani. Il kit è concepito come supporto alla diagnosi 
dell'infezione da H. pylori in pazienti con sintomi gastrointestinali.

Materiali forniti e principi attivi dei 
principali componenti
1.	 Il kit SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag contiene i seguenti elementi per 

eseguire l'analisi:
•	 20 dispositivi di analisi confezionati singolarmente in busta 

di alluminio sigillata, con essiccante
•	 Diluente di analisi (1 x 25ml/fiala)
•	 20 Contagocce monouso
•	 20 Provetta di prelievo campione
•	 20 Tampone di prelievo campione
•	 20 Tappo di deposito monouso
•	 1 Istruzioni per l'uso
2.	 Principi attivi dei componenti principali
•	 1 dispositivo di analisi:

- Coniugati oro: colloide anticorpo monoclonale murino anti-
Helicobacter pylori (0,12±0,024μg), Anticorpo policlonale 
di coniglio anti-LDH-oro colloidale (0,013±0,0026 μg)

- Linea di test: anticorpo monoclonale murino anti-
Helicobacter pylori (0,64±0,128μg)

- Linea di controllo: LDH ricombinante (0,64±0,128μg)
•	 Tampone di analisi:

- tampone fosfato 0,1M (0,1ml)
- sieroalbumina bovina (0,01g/ml)
- sodio azide(0,1μg/ml)
- Tween 20 (1μl/ml)

Conservazione e stabilità del kit
1.	 Il kit di analisi SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag deve essere conservato 

da 1 a 30°C. Non congelare il kit o i suoi componenti.
2.	 Il dispositivo di analisi è sensibile a temperatura e umidità.
3.	 Controllare che l'indicatore di umidità sull'agente disidratante 

non abbia cambiato colore; se quest'ultimo indica una 
saturazione (giallo » verde), gettare la bustina.

4.	 Eseguire il test subito dopo aver rimosso il dispositivo dalla 
busta in alluminio.

5.	 Non utilizzare il test dopo la data di scadenza.
6.	 La durata del kit è indicata sulla confezione esterna.
7.	 Non utilizzare il kit se la bustina è danneggiata o il sigillo di 

sicurezza è rotto.

Raccolta e manipolazione dei campioni e  
precauzioni
1.	 Raccolta dei campioni
•	 Per prelevare una porzione di feci (circa 50mg), inserire il 

tampone sterile in un campione di feci che all'ispezione 
visiva presenta la maggiore quantità di secrezioni.

2.	 Trasporto e conservazione dei campioni
•	 Analizzare i campioni appena possibile dopo il prelievo. Non 

utilizzare terreni di trasporto per conservare o trasportare i 
campioni.

•	 I campioni fecali possono essere conservati in frigorifero 
(2~8°C) per 72 ore. Se è necessaria una conservazione più 
lunga, si consiglia di congelare i campioni a -20°C.
* Evitare di congelare e scongelare ripetutamente i campioni.

3.	 Precauzioni
•	 I campioni fecali per l'analisi diretta devono essere raccolti 

in contenitori privi di terreni e conservanti, poiché questi 
additivi possono interferire con il test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag.

Avvertenze
1.	 Esclusivamente per uso diagnostico in vitro. Non riutilizzare il 

dispositivo di test.
2.	 Per ottenere risultati accurati, seguire scrupolosamente 

le istruzioni. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato soltanto da 
personale di laboratorio specializzato e formato sull'uso del kit.

3.	 Non consumare cibi o fumare durante la manipolazione dei 

One Step H. pylori Antigen test in Human fecal specimen

3.	 Do not eat or smoke while handling specimens.
4.	 Wear protective gloves while handling specimens and wash 

hands thoroughly afterwards.
5.	 Avoid splashing or aerosol formation of specimen and assay 

diluent.
6.	 Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant.
7.	 Decontaminate and dispose of all specimens, reaction kits 

and potentially contaminated materials in a biohazard 
container as if they were infectious waste.

8.	 Do not mix or interchange different specimens.
9.	 Care should be taken to avoid contamination of the end of 

sample collection tube when dropping assay diluent into 
sample well.

10.	 SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag assay diluent contains a proprietary 
anti-microbial agent that presents no hazard to the user if 
normal laboratory safety precautions are followed.

Test procedure (Refer to figure)
[Extraction procedure: preparation of extracted sample]
1.	 Allow test device and extracted sample to reach room 

temperature (between 15°C and 30°C) prior to testing.
2.	 Take assay diluent up to the fill line as shown in figure and 

transfer diluent into the sample collection tube.
3.	 Repeat step 2 above.
4.	 Take a portion of feces (about 50mg) from a stool sample 

using the sample collection swab.
5.	 Insert the swab into the sample collection tube containing 

assay diluent.
6.	 Swirl the swab at least 10 times until the sample has been 

dissolved into the assay diluent and discard the swab while 
squeezing the swab against the wall of tube.

7.	 Assemble dropping cap on the sample collection tube. 
[Test procedure]
1.	 Remove the test device from the foil pouch and place it on a 

flat, dry surface.
2.	 Add 3 drops (about 80μl) into the sample well(s) of the test 

device.
3.	 As the test begins to work, you will see purple color move 

across the result window in the center of the test device.
4.	 Interpret test results at 10 to 15 minutes; do not interpret test 

result after 20 minutes.

Test interpretation (Refer to figure)
1.	 A colored control band will appear in the left section of the 

result window to show that the test is working properly.
2.	 The right section of the result window indicates the test 

results. If another colored band appears in the right section of 
the result window, this is the test band.

•	 Negative Result : The presence of only the control band (C) 
within the result window indicates a negative result.

•	 Positive Result : The presence of the test band (T) and 
the control band (C) within the result window, regardless of 
which band appears first, indicates a positive result.

•	 Invalid Result : If the control band (C) is not visible within 
the result window after performing the test, the result is 
considered invalid. Instructions may not have been followed 
correctly or the test may have deteriorated beyond the 
expiration date. It is recommended that the specimen be 
retested using a new test kit.

Test limitations
1.	 The SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test is intended for the qualitative 

detection of H. pylori antigen in stool sample and does not 
indicate the quantity of the antigens.

2.	 A negative result does not preclude the possibility of infection 
with H. pylori. Other clinically available tests are required if 
questionable results are obtained.

3.	 As with all diagnostic tests, a definitive clinical diagnosis 
should not be based on the results of a single test, but should 
only be made by the physician after all clinical and laboratory 
findings have been evaluated.

4.	 The test procedure, precautions and interpretation of results 
for this test must be followed when testing.

Internal quality control
The SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test has a test line (T) and a control line 
(C) on the surface of the device. Neither the test line nor the control 
line are visible in the result window before applying a sample. The 
control line is used for procedural control and shows that the diluent 
has been applied successfully and that the active ingredients of 
main components on the strip are functional, but is not a guarantee 
that the sample has been properly applied and does not represent a 
positive sample control.

Product Disclaimer:
While every precaution has been taken to ensure the diagnostic ability and 
accuracy of this product, the product is used outside of the control of the 
manufacturer and distributor and test results may accordingly be affected by 
environmental factors and/or user error. The subject of the diagnosis should 
consult a doctor for further confirmation of the test result. 

Warning:
The manufacturers and distributors of this product shall not be liable for any 
direct, indirect, or consequential losses, liability, claims, costs or damages arising 
from or related to an incorrect positive or negative diagnosis using this product.

3.	 Ne pas manger ou fumer pendant la manipulation de l’échantillon.
4.	 Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des 

échantillons puis bien se laver les mains.
5.	 Éviter les éclaboussures ou la formation d’aérosol des échantillons 

et du diluant.
6.	 Nettoyer minutieusement tout déversement à l’aide d’un 

désinfectant approprié.
7.	 Décontaminer et mettre au rebut tous les échantillons, kits de 

réaction et matériaux potentiellement contaminés dans un 
conteneur pour déchets dangereux.

8.	 Ne pas mélanger ou échanger différents échantillons.
9.	 Veillez à éviter toute contamination de l'extrémité du tube de 

prélèvement lors de l'ajout du diluant dans le puits d'échantillon.
10.	 Le diluant du test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag contient un agent 

antimicrobien exclusif qui ne présente aucun risque pour 
l'utilisateur lorsque les précautions de sécurité du laboratoire sont 
respectées.

Procédure de test (Se référer à l'illustration)
[Procédure d’extraction : préparation de l’échantillon prélevé]
1.	 Amener le dispositif de test et l’échantillon à température 

ambiante (entre 15°C et 30°C) avant de procéder au test.
2.	 Prélever le diluant jusqu’au trait comme indiqué sur la figure et 

transférer le diluant dans le tube de prélèvement.
3.	 Répéter les étape 2 ci-dessus.
4.	 Prélever un échantillon de selles (environ 50mg) à l’aide de 

l’écouvillon de prélèvement.
5.	 Insérer l’écouvillon dans le tube de prélèvement contenant le 

diluant.
6.	 Tourner l’écouvillon 10 fois jusqu’à ce que l’échantillon soit bien 

dissout dans le diluant et jeter l’écouvillon après l’avoir pressé 
contre la paroi du tube.

7.	 Poser le capuchon compte-gouttes sur le tube de prélèvement.
[Procédure de test]
1.	 Sortir le dispositif de test de l’emballage en aluminium et le placer 

sur une surface plate et sèche.
2.	 Ajouter 3 gouttes (environ 80μl) dans le(s) puits d’échantillon du 

dispositif de test.
3.	 Une bande de couleur violette traverse la fenêtre de résultat, au 

centre du dispositif de test, au fur et à mesure du déroulement du 
test.

4.	 Interpréter les résultats du test au bout de 10 à 15 minutes ; ne 
pas interpréter le résultat du test après 20 minutes.

Interprétation du test (Se référer à l'illustration)
1.	 Une bande de contrôle de couleur apparaît dans la partie gauche 

de la fenêtre de résultat pour indiquer que le test fonctionne 
correctement.

2.	 La partie droite de la fenêtre de résultat indique le résultat du test. 
Une autre bande de couleur peut apparaître dans la partie droite. 
Il s’agit de la « ligne de test ».

•	 Résultat négatif : La présence de la seule bande de contrôle (« 
C ») dans la fenêtre de résultat indique un résultat négatif.

•	 Résultat positif : La présence de la bande de test (« T ») et de 
la bande de contrôle (« C ») dans la fenêtre de résultat, quelle que 
soit la bande qui apparaît en premier, signale un résultat positif. 

•	 Résultat non valide : Si la ligne de contrôle (« C ») n’est pas 
visible dans la fenêtre de résultat après la réalisation du test, 
le résultat est considéré comme non valide. Il se peut que les 
instructions n'aient pas été suivies correctement ou que le test se 
soit détérioré au-delà de la date d’expiration. Il est recommandé 
dans ce cas de tester à nouveau l’échantillon à l’aide d’un nouveau 
kit.

Limites du test
1.	 Le test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag est destiné à la détection 

qualitative de l'antigène H. pylori dans les selles humaines et 
n'indique pas la quantité des antigènes.

2.	 Un résultat négatif n'élimine pas l'éventualité d'une infection par 
le H. pylori. D'autres tests cliniques doivent être utilisés en cas 
d'obtention de résultats douteux.

3.	 Comme pour tout examen, un diagnostic définitif ne doit pas 
reposer sur les résultats d’un test unique mais doit être posé par 
le médecin uniquement, après évaluation de tous les résultats 
cliniques et de laboratoire.

4.	 La procédure de test, les précautions et l'interprétation des 
résultats pour ce test doivent être suivies pendant la réalisation du 
test.

Contrôle qualité interne
Le test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag dispose d'une ligne de test (« T ») et 
d'une ligne de contrôle (« C ») sur la surface du dispositif. Ni la ligne de 
test ni la ligne de contrôle ne sont visibles dans la fenêtre de résultat 
avant l'application de l'échantillon. La ligne de contrôle sert à vérifier 
le bon fonctionnement du test et indique uniquement que le diluant 
a été appliqué avec succès et que les ingrédients actifs des principaux 
composants de la bandelette sont fonctionnels. Elle ne garantit pas que 
l’échantillon a été correctement appliqué et ne correspond en aucun cas à 
un contrôle positif.

Clause de non-responsabilité:
Bien que toutes les précautions soient prises pour assurer le bon fonctionnement et la 
précision de ce test, il n’est pas utilisé sous le contrôle du fabricant et du distributeur. 
Le résultat peut être influencé par des facteurs environnementaux et/ou une erreur 
d’utilisation. Il est fortement recommandé au patient ayant reçu le diagnostic de 
consulter un médecin pour confirmer le résultat du test.

Attention:
Le fabricant et le distributeur de ce produit ne peuvent, en aucune manière, être tenus 
responsables des pertes, dommages, réclamations ou coûts, quels qu’ils soient, directs, 
indirects ou consécutifs, dus ou liés à un diagnostic positif ou négatif erroné établi à 
l’aide de ce produit.

3.	 No coma ni fume mientras manipula las muestras.
4.	 Utilice guantes de protección cuando manipule muestras y lávese 

bien las manos después.
5.	 Evite las salpicaduras o la formación de aerosoles de la muestra y 

el diluyente del ensayo.
6.	 Limpie con cuidado los derrames utilizando un desinfectante 

apropiado.
7.	 Descontamine y deseche todas las muestras, kits de reactivos y 

materiales potencialmente contaminados en un contenedor de 
residuos biológicos peligrosos, como si fueran residuos infecciosos.

8.	 No mezcle ni intercambie muestras distintas.
9.	 Hay que tener cuidado para evitar la contaminación en el extremo 

del frasco al verter diluyente del ensayo en un pocillo para 
muestras.

10.	 El diluyente del ensayo SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Rapid contiene 
un agente antimicrobiano patentado que no representa ningún 
riesgo para el usuario si se siguen las precauciones de seguridad 
normales en un laboratorio.

Procedimiento de la prueba (Refiérase a la 
figura)
[Procedimiento de extracción: preparación de la muestra 
extraída]
1.	 Permita que el dispositivo de prueba y la muestra extraída se 

aclimaten a la temperatura ambiente ( 15°C y 30°C.) antes de 
hacer la prueba.

2.	 Tome diluyente de ensayo hasta la línea de llenado, como se 
muestra en la figura. Luego, transfiera al tubo de recolección de 
muestra.

3.	 Repita el paso 2.
4.	 Tome una porción de las heces (cerca 50mg) de la muestra de 

excremento con el hisopo de toma de muestra.
5.	 Inserte el hisopo en el tubo de recolección de muestra que 

contiene el diluyente de ensayo.
6.	 Revuelva el hisopo por lo menos 10 veces hasta que la muestra se 

haya disuelto en el diluyente de ensayo y deséchelo, mientras lo 
exprime contra la pared del tubo.

7.	 Enrosque la tapa del gotero en el tubo de recolección de muestra.
[Procedimiento de la prueba]
1.	 Retire el dispositivo de la bolsa de papel aluminio y colóquelo en 

una superficie plana y seca.
2.	 Añada 3 gotas (aprox. 80μl) en el pocillo de prueba (s) en el 

dispositivo de prueba.
3.	 Tan pronto como empiece la prueba, usted verá un color púrpura 

moviéndose a lo largo de la ventana de resultados, en el centro 
del dispositivo de prueba.

4.	 Interprete los resultados de la prueba entre 10~15 minutos. No 
interprete los resultados de la prueba después de 20 minutos.

Interpretación de la prueba (Refiérasea la 
figura)
1.	 En la parte izquierda de la ventana de resultados aparecerá 

una banda de control de color para indicar que la prueba está 
funcionando correctamente.

2.	 La sección derecha de la ventana de resultados indica los 
resultados de la prueba. Si aparece otra banda de color en la parte 
derecha de la ventana de resultados, se tratará de la banda de 
análisis.

•	 Resultado negativo: La presencia de únicamente una línea de 
control (C) dentro de la ventana de resultados indica un resultado 
negativo.

•	 Resultado positivo: La presencia de la banda de prueba (T) 
y de la banda de control (C) dentro de la ventana de resultados, 
independientemente de qué banda aparezca primero, indica un 
resultado positivo.

•	 Resultado inválido: Si no se ve la banda de control (C) en la  
ventana de resultados una vez realizada la prueba, no se considera 
válido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido las instrucciones 
correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber 
superado la fecha de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar 
la muestra con un kit de prueba nuevo.

Limitaciones de la prueba
1.	 La prueba es para una detección cualitativa del antígeno de H. 

pylori en muestras de excremento y no muestra la cantidad de 
antígeno.

2.	 Un resultado negativo no excluye la posibilidad de una infección 
con H. pylori . Otros exámenes clínicos disponibles se requieren si 
se obtienen resultados cuestionables.

3.	 Como todos los exámenes de diagnóstico, un diagnóstico clínico 
definitivo no debería basarse en los resultados de una prueba 
individual, pero debería hacerse sólo por un médico después de 
haber evaluado todos los resultados clínicos y de laboratorio.

4.	 Durante la prueba, se deben de seguir las instrucciones del 
procedimiento, precaucion y la interpretación del resultado.

Control de calidad interno
El dispositivo de la prueba SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag presenta una “línea de 
prueba” y una “línea de control” en la superficie del cartucho. La banda de 
prueba y la banda de control en la ventana de resultados no son visibles 
antes de aplicar las muestras. La banda de control se utiliza para el control 
del procedimiento. La línea de control de la prueba rapida sólo demuestra 
que el diluyente se ha aplicado con éxito, y que los ingredientes activos 
de los componentes principales de la tira son funcional, pero no es una 
garantía de que la muestra se ha aplicado correctamente y no representa 
una muestra de control positivo.

Exención de responsabilidad del producto:
Si bien se han tomado todas las precauciones posibles para garantizar la capacidad y 
la precisión diagnósticas de este producto, éste se utiliza fuera del control del fabricante 
y del distribuidor, y en consecuencia puede verse afectado por factores ambientales y/
o un error del usuario. La persona que se someta a este análisis deberá consultar a un 
médico para obtener una confirmación adicional del resultado de la prueba.

Advertencia:
Los fabricantes y distribuidores de este producto no son responsables de ninguna 
pérdida, responsabilidad, reclamación, costo o daño directo o indirecto o derivado que 
surja o esté relacionado con un diagnóstico incorrecto, tanto positivo como negativo, al 
usar este producto.

4.	 Utilizar luvas de proteção durante a manipulação de amostras. 
Lave cuidadosamente as mãos no final.

5.	 Evite salpicos ou a formação de aerossóis.
6.	 Os derrames devem ser cuidadosamente limpos com um 

desinfetante apropriado.
7.	 Descontaminar e colocar todas as amostras, kits de reação e 

materiais potencialmente contaminados num recipiente para 
resíduos com risco biológico, eliminando-os como se se tratassem 
de desperdícios infeciosos

8.	 Não misture nem troque as diferentes amostras.
9.	 Deve ter-se o cuidado de evitar a contaminação no fundo do tubo 

de colheita de amostra ao deitar diluente de ensaio no poço da 
amostra.

10.	 O diluente de ensaio SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag contém um agente 
antimicrobiano exclusivo que não representa qualquer perigo 
para o utilizador se forem seguidas as precauções de segurança 
laboratoriais normais.

Procedimento de teste (Consulte a figura)
[Procedimento de extração: preparação da amostra extraída]
1.	 Deixe o dispositivo de teste e a amostra extraída a 15-30°C antes 

de realizar o teste.
2.	 Encha com diluente de ensaio até à Linha de enchimento, 

conforme indicado na figura. Em seguida, transfira para o tubo de 
colheita de amostra.

3.	 Repita o passo 2.
4.	 Retire uma porção de fezes (cerca de 50mg) de uma amostra fecal 

com a zaragatoa de colheita de amostra.
5.	 Insira a amostra pelo tubo de colheita de amostra com diluente 

de ensaio.
6.	 Agite a zaragatoa pelo menos 10 vezes até a amostra estar 

dissolvida no diluente de ensaio e elimine a zaragatoa enquanto a 
espreme contra a parede do tubo.

7.	 Coloque a tampa conta-gotas no tubo de colheita de amostra.
[Procedimento de teste]
1.	 Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de folha de alumínio e 

coloque-o numa superfície plana e seca.
2.	 Adicione 3 gotas (cerca de 80μl) ao poço de amostra (s) do 

dispositivo de teste.
3.	 À medida que o teste começa a funcionar, a cor roxa move-se pela 

janela do resultado no centro do dispositivo de teste.
4.	 Interprete os resultados do teste ao fim de 10~15 minutos. Não 

interprete o resultado do teste depois de decorridos 20 minutos.

Interpretação do teste (Consulte a figura)
1.	 Uma banda de controlo colorida aparecerá na secção esquerda 

da janela de resultados para mostrar que o teste está a funcionar 
correctamente.

2.	 A secção direita da janela de resultados indica os resultados do 
teste. Se aparecer outra banda colorida na secção direita da janela 
de resultados, esta corresponde à banda de teste.

•	 Resultado negativo : A presença apenas da banda de controlo 
(C) dentro da janela de resultados indica um resultado negativo.

•	 Resultado positivo : A presença da banda de teste (T) 
e da banda de controlo (C) dentro da janela de resultados, 
independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um 
resultado positivo.

•	 Resultado inválido : Se a banda de controlo (C) não estiver 
visível dentro da janela de resultados após a realização do teste, 
o resultado é considerado inválido. As instruções podem não ter 
sido seguidas correctamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado 
para além da data de validade. Recomenda-se que a amostra seja 
novamente testada utilizando um novo kit de teste.

Limitações do teste
1.	 O teste destina-se à deteção qualitativa do antigénio de H. pylori 

em amostras fecais e não indica a quantidade de antigénios.
2.	 Um resultado negativo não exclui a possibilidade de infeção por 

H. pylori . É necessário realizar outros testes disponíveis se os 
resultados obtidos forem duvidosos.

3.	 Tal como sucede com todos os testes de diagnóstico, o diagnóstico 
clínico definitivo não deve basear-se nos resultados de um único 
teste, mas apenas deve ser feito pelo médico após a avaliação de 
todos os resultados clínicos e laboratoriais.

4.	 Durante o teste, é necessário seguir o procedimento de teste, as 
precauções e a interpretação de resultados.

Controlo de qualidade interno
O dispositivo de teste SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag tem uma "linha de teste" 
e uma "linha de controlo" na sua superfície. A linha de teste e a linha 
de controlo só ficam visíveis na janela do resultado após a aplicação de 
amostra. A linha de controlo é utilizada para controlar o procedimento. A 
linha de controlo do TDR mostra apenas que o diluente foi aplicado com 
sucesso e que os ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais na tira 
ainda estavam funcionais. No entanto, não garante que a amostra foi 
aplicada corretamente nem representa um controlo positivo da amostra.

Termo de responsabilidade:
Apesar de terem sido tomadas todas as medidas para garantir a capacidade e a exac-
tidão de diagnóstico deste produto, o produto é utilizado fora do controlo do fabricante 
e do distribuidor e, consequentemente, o resultado pode ser afectado por factores 
ambientais e/ou erros do utilizador. Uma pessoa que seja alvo do diagnóstico deve 
consultar um médico para confirmar o resultado.

Aviso:
Os fabricantes e os distribuidores deste produto não podem ser responsabilizados por 
perdas, responsabilidade, reclamações, custos ou danos causados directa ou indirec-
tamente ou que surjam como consequência de ou que estejam relacionados com um 
diagnóstico incorrecto, quer positivo ou negativo, aquando da utilização deste produto.

3.	 Beim Umgang mit Proben darf nicht gegessen oder geraucht 
werden.

4.	 Beim Umgang mit Proben Schutzhandschuhe tragen und im 
Anschluss gründlich die Hände waschen.

5.	 Spritzer und Aerosolbildung der Probe und des Assay-Verdünners 
vermeiden.

6.	 Verschüttetes gründlich mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmit-
tel reinigen.

7.	 Sämtliche Proben, Reaktionskits und möglicherweise kontami-
nierte Materialien in einem Behälter für biologisch gefährlichen 
Abfall entsorgen und wie infektiösen Abfall behandeln.

8.	 Unterschiedliche Proben nicht mischen oder austauschen.
9.	 Es ist Vorsicht geboten, um Kontamination des Flaschenendes zu 

vermeiden, wenn Test-Verdünnungsmittel in eine Probenmulde 
gegeben wird.

10.	 Das Schnelltest-Verdünnungsmittel SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag 
enthält einen geschützten, antimikrobiellen Wirkstoff, der für 
Benutzer keine Gefahr darstellt, wenn die üblichen Vorsichtsmaß-
nahmen des Labors befolgt werden.

Testdurchführung (siehe Abbildung)
[Extraktionsverfahren: Vorbereitung der extrahierten Probe]
1.	 Testkassette und extrahierte Proben müssen vor dem Test Raum-

temperatur (15°C bis 30°C) annehmen.
2.	 Testverdünner wie in der Abbildung bis zur Fülllinie aufnehmen. 

Den Testverdünner dann in das Probenröhrchen transferieren.
3.	 Die beiden Schritte oben wiederholen.
4.	 Eine Portion Stuhl (etwa 50 mg) mit dem Abstrichtupfer aus der 

Stuhlprobe entnehmen.
5.	 Den Abstrichtupfer in das Probenröhrchen mit Testverdünner 

geben.
6.	 Den Tupfer mindestens zehnmal drehen, bis sich die Probe im 

Testverdünner aufgelöst hat, und dann den Abstrichtupfer entfer-
nen und ihn dabei gegen die Wand des Röhrchens pressen.

7.	 Tropfkappe auf das Probenröhrchen aufsetzen.
[Testdurchführung]
1.	 Testkassette aus dem Folienbeutel nehmen und auf eine ebene 

und trockene Arbeitsfläche legen.
2.	 3 Tropfen (etwa 80µl) in die Probenmulde (S) der Testkassette 

abgeben.
3.	 Wenn die Analyse beginnt, erscheint eine lila Verfärbung im 

Ergebnisfenster in der Mitte der Testkassette.
4.	 Die Testergebnisse nach 10–15 Minuten ablesen. Die Testergeb-

nisse nicht nach Ablauf von 20 Minuten ablesen.

Testauswertung (siehe Abbildung)
1.	 Ein farbiger Kontrollstreifen erscheint im linken Bereich des Er-

gebnisfensters, um anzuzeigen, dass der Test korrekt funktioniert.
2.	 Im rechten Bereich des Ergebnisfensters werden die Testergebnis-

se angezeigt. Wenn ein weiterer Farbstreifen im rechten Bereich 
des Ergebnisfensters erscheint, handelt es sich dabei um den 
Teststreifen.

•	 Negatives Ergebnis: Erscheint nur der Kontrollstreifen (C) im 
Ergebnisfenster, liegt ein negatives Ergebnis vor.

•	 Positives Ergebnis: Erscheinen der Teststreifen (T) und der 
Kontrollstreifen (C) im Ergebnisfenster, liegt ein positives Ergebnis 
vor, unabhängig davon, welcher Streifen zuerst erscheint.

•	 Ungültiges Ergebnis: Wenn der Kontrollstreifen (C) nach 
Durchführung des Tests nicht im Ergebnisfenster angezeigt wird, 
wird das Ergebnis als ungültig betrachtet. Dies kann daran liegen, 
dass die Anweisung nicht genau befolgt wurde oder der Test 
abgelaufen und unbrauchbar ist. Es wird empfohlen, die Probe 
mit einem neuen Testkit erneut zu testen.

Einschränkungen des Tests
1.	 Der Test ist für den qualitativen Nachweis von H. pylori-Antigenen 

in Stuhlproben vorgesehen und gibt nicht die Menge an Antige-
nen an.

2.	 Ein negatives Ergebnis schließt eine mögliche Infektion mit H. 
pylori nicht aus. Wenn die Testergebnisse nicht eindeutig sind, 
sind weitere klinische Analysen erforderlich.

3.	 Wie bei allen Diagnostiktests darf die endgültige klinische Diag-
nose nicht auf der Grundlage eines einzigen Tests erfolgen, son-
dern nur vom Arzt gestellt werden, wenn alle klinischen Befunde 
und Laborergebnisse berücksichtigt wurden.

4.	 Bei der Durchführung des Tests müssen die Anweisungen zum 
Testverfahren und zur Ergebnisinterpretation sowie die Vorsichts-
hinweise beachtet werden.

Interne Qualitätskontrolle
Beim SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Schnelltestpanel sind auf der Oberfläche 
der Kassette „Testlinie“ und „Kontrolllinie“ aufgedruckt. Die Test- und 
Kontrolllinie im Ergebnisfenster werden erst sichtbar, wenn Proben darauf 
gegeben werden. Die Kontrolllinie dient zur Verfahrenskontrolle. Die Kon-
trolllinie des Diagnose- Schnelltests zeigt lediglich, dass der Verdünner 
erfolgreich aufgetragen wurde und dass die aktiven Bestandteile der 
Hauptkomponenten auf dem Streifen zu diesem Zeitpunkt intakt waren. 
Das ist jedoch keine Garantie dafür, dass die Probe richtig aufgetragen 
wurde oder dass es sich um eine Positivkontrolle handelt.

Haftungsausschluss:
Es wurden jegliche Vorkehrungen getroffen, um die diagnostische Leistung und die 
Genauigkeit dieses Produkts zu gewährleisten. Das Produkt wird jedoch außerhalb 
der Kontrolle des Herstellers und Vertriebshändlers verwendet und die Testergebnisse 
können dementsprechend auch durch Umgebungsbedingungen und/oder falsche 
Benutzung beeinträchtigt werden. Wenn bei der Testperson mit diesem Test eine 
Erkrankung diagnostiziert wird, sollte diese einen Arzt aufsuchen, um das Ergebnis mit 
weiteren Tests zu bestätigen.

Warnung:
Die Hersteller und Vertriebshändler dieses Produkts haften nicht für direkte, indirekte 
oder nachfolgende Verluste, Haftungsansprüche, Kosten oder Schäden, die sich aus 
einer falschen positiven oder negativen Diagnose unter Verwendung dieses Produktes 
ergeben oder damit verbunden sind.

campioni.
4.	 Indossare occhiali protettivi durante la manipolazione dei 

campioni; una volta terminata l'operazione, lavarsi le mani 
con cura.

5.	 Evitare gli spruzzi o la formazione di aerosol dai campioni e 
dal diluente del test.

6.	 Pulire con cura i versamenti accidentali con una soluzione 
disinfettante idonea.

7.	 Decontaminare e gettare tutti i campioni, i kit di reazione e i 
materiali potenzialmente contaminati in un contenitore per rifiuti 
a rischio biologico come materiali potenzialmente infettivi.

8.	 Non mischiare o scambiare campioni diversi.
9.	 Versare con attenzione il diluente del test nel pozzetto 

per campione in modo da prevenire la contaminazione 
dell'estremità del flacone.

10.	 Il diluente del test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Rapid contiene un 
agente antimicrobico brevettato; se ci si attiene alle normali 
precauzioni di sicurezza in laboratorio, tale agente non è 
pericoloso per l'utilizzatore.

Procedura di analisi (Fare riferimento 
alla figura)
[Procedura di estrazione: preparazione del campione estratto]
1.	 Lasciare che il dispositivo di analisi e il campione estratto 

raggiungano una temperatura di 15-30°C prima di procedere 
all'analisi.

2.	 Portare il diluente di analisi fino alla linea di riempimento 
come indicato in figura. Quindi trasferirlo nella provetta di 
prelievo campione.

3.	 Ripetere il punto 2 di cui sopra.
4.	 Prelevare una porzione di feci (circa 50 mg) da un campione 

fecale con il tampone di prelievo campione.
5.	 Inserire il tampone nella provetta di prelievo campione 

contenente il diluente di analisi.
6.	 Girare il tampone almeno 10 volte finché il campione non 

si dissolve nel diluente di analisi e smaltire il tampone dopo 
averlo strizzato contro la parete della provetta.

7.	 Montare il tappo di deposito sulla provetta di prelievo 
campione. 

[Procedura di analisi]
1.	 Estrarre il dispositivo di analisi dalla busta di alluminio e 

collocarlo su una superficie orizzontale e asciutta.
2.	 Aggiungere 3 gocce (circa 80μl) al pozzetto campione (s) del 

dispositivo di analisi.
3.	 Man mano che il test inizia ad agire, sarà visibile un colore 

viola che attraversa la finestra dei risultati al centro del 
dispositivo di analisi.

4.	 Interpretare i risultati dopo 10-15 minuti. Non interpretare il 
risultato dopo più di 20 minuti.

Interpretazione del test (Fare riferimento 
alla figura)
1.	 Se il test sta procedendo correttamente, una banda di 

controllo colorata comparirà nella sezione sinistra della 
finestra dei risultati.

2.	 La sezione destra della finestra mostra il risultato del test. 
Se un'altra banda colorata compare nella sezione destra, è 
quella del test.

•	 Risultato negativo : se nella finestra dei risultati è presente 
solo la banda di controllo (C), il test è negativo.

•	 Risultato positivo : se nella finestra dei risultati sono 
presenti sia la banda del test (T) sia quella di controllo (C), 
il test è positivo: non è rilevante quale delle due bande 
compare per prima.

•	 Risultato non valido : se dopo aver eseguito il test la 
banda di controllo (C) non è visibile nella finestra dei risultati, 
il test deve essere considerato non valido. È possibile che le 
istruzioni non siano state seguite correttamente o che il test 
si sia deteriorato (data di scadenza superata). Si consiglia di 
testare nuovamente il campione utilizzando un kit nuovo.

Limiti del test
1.	 Questo test è concepito per la determinazione qualitativa 

dell'antigene di H. pylori nei campioni di feci e non indica la 
quantità di antigene rilevata.

2.	 Un risultato negativo non preclude la possibil ità di 
un'infezione da H. pylori. Se si ottengono risultati dubbi, è 
necessario effettuare altri test clinici disponibili.

3.	 Come per tutti i test diagnostici, una diagnosi clinica definitiva 
non deve essere basata sui risultati di un singolo test ma deve 
essere effettuata esclusivamente dal medico a seguito della 
valutazione di tutte le evidenze cliniche e di laboratorio.

4.	 La procedura del test, le precauzioni e l'interpretazione dei 
risultati specifiche per il test devono essere rispettate durante 
l'analisi.

Controllo qualità interno
Il dispositivo di analisi SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag presenta una "linea 
di test" e una "linea di controllo" sulla superficie. La linea di test 
e la linea di controllo non sono visibili prima dell'introduzione dei 
campioni. La linea di controllo viene utilizzata per controllare che la 
procedura sia corretta. La linea di controllo del RDT indica solo che 
il diluente è stato applicato correttamente e che i principi attivi dei 
componenti principali della striscia sono ancora funzionanti, ma non 
garantisce che il campione sia stato applicato correttamente e non 
rappresenta un controllo campione positivo.

Disclaimer sul prodotto:
Sebbene siano state adottate tutte le precauzioni possibili per assicurarne 
l'affidabilità diagnostica e la precisione, il prodotto viene usato al di fuori del 
controllo del produttore e del distributore, di conseguenza i risultati del test 
potrebbero essere influenzati da fattori ambientali e/o da errori dell'utente. Il 
soggetto che riceve la diagnosi dovrebbe consultare un medico per un'ulteriore 
conferma del risultato del test.

Avvertenza:
I produttori e i distributori del prodotto non saranno responsabili di eventuali danni 
diretti o indiretti, perdite, spese, reclami o pretese derivanti o correlati a una diagnosi 
(positiva o negativa) non corretta ottenuta mediante l'utilizzo del prodotto.

Performance characteristics
The performance of the SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag test was confirmed by respiratory test and CLO test. The results are summarized in the following 
table.

Used methods for detection of H.pylori antigen and results

Confirmed by Respiratory 
test & CLO test

SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Commercial H.pylori Ag Rapid test kit

POS NEG POS NEG

POS. 61 specimens 60 1 60 1

Sensitivity 60/61 x 100 = 98.4% 60/61 x 100 = 98.4%

NEG. 90 specimens 0 90 0 90

Specificity 90/90 x 100 = 100% 90/90 x 100 = 100%
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H.pylori Ag

Caractéristiques de performances
La performance du test SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag a été confirmée par un test respiratoire et un CLO test. Les résultats sont résumés dans le tableau suivant.

Méthodes utilisées pour la détection de l'antigène de H. pylori et résultats

Confirmé par test respiratoire et 
test à l'uréase

SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Kit commercial de test rapide H.pylori Ag

POS NÉG POS NÉG

61 échantillons POS. 60 1 60 1

Sensibilité 60/61 x 100 = 98.4% 60/61 x 100 = 98.4%

90 échantillons NÉG. 0 90 0 90

Spécificité 90/90 x 100 = 100% 90/90 x 100 = 100%

Características de funcionamiento
El funcionamiento de SD BIOLINE H. pylori fue confirmado por pruebas respiratorias y pruebas CLO. Los resultados se han resumido en la siguiente tabla.

Métodos usados para la detección de antígeno de H. pylori y sus resultados

Confirmado por prueba 
respiratoria y CLO

SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Kit de prueba rápida comercial H. pylori

POS NEG POS NEG

61 muestras positivas 60 1 60 1

Sensibilidad 60/61 x 100 = 98.4% 60/61 x 100 = 98.4%

90 muestras negativas 0 90 0 90

Especificidad 90/90 x 100 = 100% 90/90 x 100 = 100%

Características de desempenho
O desempenho do SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag foi confirmado por teste respiratório e teste rápido da urease. Os resultados estão resumidos na tabela seguinte.

Métodos usados para a deteção do antigénio de H.pylori e resultados

Confirmação por teste respiratório 
e teste rápido da urease

SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Kit de teste H.pylori Ag Rapid comercial

POS NEG POS NEG

POS. 61 amostras 60 1 60 1

Sensibilidade 60/61 x 100 = 98.4% 60/61 x 100 = 98.4%

NEG. 90 amostras 0 90 0 90

Sensibilidade 90/90 x 100 = 100% 90/90 x 100 = 100%

Leistungsdaten
Die Leistung des SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag-Tests wurde mittels Atemtest und CLO-Test bestätigt. Die nachstehende Tabelle enthält eine Zusammenfassung 
der Ergebnisse.

Verwendete Methoden zum Nachweis von H. pylori-Antigenen 

Bestätigung der Ergebnisse 
mittels Atemtest und CLO-Test

SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Handelsübliches H.pylori Ag-Schnelltestset

POS NEG POS NEG

POS. 61 Proben 60 1 60 1

Sensitivität 60/61 x 100 = 98.4% 60/61 x 100 = 98.4%

NEG. 90 Proben 0 90 0 90

Spezifität 90/90 x 100 = 100% 90/90 x 100 = 100%

Caratteristiche prestazionali
Le prestazioni di SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag sono state confermate dal test respiratorio e dal test CLO. I risultati sono riassunti nella tabella seguente.

Metodi utilizzati per il rilevamento dell'antigene di H.pylori e risultati

Confermato da test 
respiratorio e test CLO

SD BIOLINE H.pylori Ag Kit di analisi H.pylori Ag Rapid disponibile in commercio

Positivo Negativo Positivo Negativo

POS. 61 campioni 60 1 60 1

Sensibilità 60/61 x 100 = 98.4% 60/61 x 100 = 98.4%

NEG. 90 campioni 0 90 0 90

Specificità 90/90 x 100 = 100% 90/90 x 100 = 100%

For in vitro diagnostic use only
Pour diagnostic in vitro uniquement
Solo para uso de diagnóstico in vitro 
Somente para uso de diagnóstico in vitro
Für die in vitro Diagnostik nur
Per uso diagnostico in vitro solo

Store between 1-30°C
Conserver entre 1-30°C
Almacenar entre 1-30°C 
Armazenar entre 1-30°C
Lagerung zwischen 1-30°C
Conservare a 1-30°C

Do not reuse 
Usage unique 
No Reutilizar
Não reutilizar
Nicht wiederverwenden
Non riutilizzare

Instructions for use
Attention, voir mode d’emploi 
Atención, ver Instrucciones de uso
Atenção, ver Instruções de uso
Gebrauchsanweisung
Istruzioni per l’uso

Lot Number
No. de lot
Número de Lote
Número de lote
Lot-Nummer
Numero di Lotto

Catalog Number 
Code produit
№ de Referencia
№ de Catálogo
Katalog-Nummer
Numero di Catalogo

Authorized Representative
Représentant autorisé 
Representante autorizado
Representante autorizado
Prokurist
Rappresentante autorizzato

Use By
Date de péremption
Fecha de caducidad
Utilizar até
Verwendbar bis
Data di scadenza

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Fabricante
Fabricante
Hersteller
Fabbricante

Contains sufficient for X tests
Permet de réaliser X tests
Contenido suficiente para X pruebas
Contém o suficiente para X testes
Inhalt ausreichend für 'n' Ansätze
Contenuto sufficiente per X analisi

CE marking according to IVD Medical 
Devices Directive 98/79/EC
Marquage CE conformément à la directive sur les 
dispositifs médicaux de diagnostic in vitro 98/79/CE
Marcado CE conforme a la Directiva 98/79/CE relativa 
a los productos sanitarios para diagnóstico in vitro
Marcação CE de acordo com a Diretiva 98/79/CE relativa 
aos dispositivos médicos de diagnóstico in vitro
CE-Kennzeichnung gemäß der IVD-Richtlinie 98/79/EG
Marchio CE in conformità alla Direttiva 98/79/CE 
relativa ai dispositivi medico-diagnostici in vitro



H.pylori Ag
H.pylori Ag

One Step H.pylori Antigen test in Human fecal specimen

Test Procedure
Procédure du test
Procedimiento de Prueba
Procedimento do teste
Testdurchführung
Procedura di analisi

Open the package and look for the following:
1.	 Test device with desiccant in individual foil pouch
2.	 Sample collection tube
3.	 Assay diluent 
4.	 Sample collection swab
5.	 Disposable dropper
6.	 Disposable dropping cap
7.	 Instructions for use

Ouvrir l'emballage et identifier les éléments suivants:
1.	 Dispositifs de test emballé individuellement avec un dessicant 

dans un emballage en aluminium
2.	 Tube de prélèvement
3.	 Diluant
4.	 Écouvillon de prélèvement
5.	 Compte-gouttes jetable
6.	 Bouchon compte-gouttes jetable
7.	 Mode d'emploi

Abra el paquete y busque a continuación;
1.	 El dispositivos de prueba es empacado en una bolsa de 

aluminio con un desecante de forma individual
2.	 Tubo de recolección de muestra
3.	 Diluyente del ensayo
4.	 Hisopo para recoger la muestra
5.	 Goteros desechables
6.	 Tapa del gotero desechable
7.	 Instrucciones para el uso

FR ESEN

Abra a embalagem e procure o seguinte;
1.	 Dispositivo de teste individualmente embalados em bolsas de 

alumínio com um dessecante
2.	 Diluente de ensaio
3.	 Tampa conta-gotas descartável
4.	 Zaragatoa de colheita de amostra
5.	 Conta-gotas descartável
6.	 Tubo de colheita de amostra
7.	 Instruções de utilização

�Die Verpackung öffnen, und überprüfen, ob die folgenden 
Komponenten enthalten sind;
1.	 Testkassette, in einer separaten Folie verpackt, mit einem 

Trockenmittel
2.	 Probenröhrchen
3.	 Testverdünner
4.	 Abstrichtupfer
5.	 Einweg-Tropfpipette
6.	 Einweg-Tropfkappe
7.	 Gebrauchsanweisung

Aprire la confezione e individuare i seguenti componenti;
1.	 Dispositivo di test confezionato singolarmente in busta di 

alluminio sigillata, con essiccante
2.	 Provetta di prelievo campione
3.	 Diluente di analisi
4.	 Tampone di prelievo campione
5.	 Contagocce monouso
6.	 Tappo di deposito monouso
7.	 Istruzioni per l'uso

DE ITPT

1 2
Vérifier ensuite la date d’expiration à l’arrière de 
l’emballage en aluminium. Si la date d'expiration est 
dépassée, utiliser un autre kit.

FR

Em seguida, consulte o prazo de validade na parte 
de trás da bolsa de alumínio. Utilize outro kit se o 
prazo de validade tiver expirado.

Quindi, controllare la data di scadenza sul retro 
dell'involucro protettivo di alluminio. Se è stata 
superata la data di scadenza, utilizzare un altro kit.

PT

IT

Next, look at the expiration date on the back of the foil 
pouch. If the expiration date has passed, use another 
kit.

EN

Luego, verifique la fecha de vencimiento en la parte 
posterior de la bolsa de aluminio. Use otro kit, si la 
fecha ha expirado.

Prüfen Sie anschließend das Verfallsdatum auf 
der Rückseite der Folienpackung. Sollte das 
Verfallsdatum abgelaufen sein, verwenden Sie ein 
anderes Kit.

ES

DE

[ For example / Par exemple / Por ejemplo / 
Par exemple / Zum Beispiel / Per esempio ]

3 52 4 6

3 4 5

7 8       6

X 2
Up to the fill line

Remplir jusqu'au trait
Hasta la línea de llenado trait

Até à linha de enchimento
Bis zur Fülllinie

Fino alla linea di riempimento

X 10

Transfer assay diluent twice.EN Transférer 2 fois le diluant.FR

Testverdünner zweimal transferieren.DE Trasferire due volte il diluente di analisi.IT

Assemble dropping cap on the sample collection tube.EN Poser le capuchon compte-gouttes sur le tube de 
prélèvement.

FR Add 3 drops (about 80μl) into the sample well (s) of test 
device.

EN Ajoutez 3 gouttes (environ 80 ul) dans le puits de 
prélèvement (S) du dispositif de test.

FR

Transferir el diluyente de ensayo 2 veces.ES Transfira o diluente de ensaio duas vezes.PT

Insert the swab into the sample collection tube and swirl 
the swab at least 10 times.

EN Insérer l’écouvillon dans le tube de prélèvement et le 
tourner au moins 10 fois dans le diluant.

FR

Insertar el escobillón dentro del tubo de recolección de la 
muestra y girar el escobillón al menos 10 veces.

ES Insira a zaragatoa no tubo de colheita de amostra e agite 
a zaragatoa pelo menos 10 vezes.

PT

Abstrichtupfer in das Probenröhrchen geben
und mindestens zehnmal drehen.

DE Inserire il tampone nella provetta di raccolta campione e 
girarlo almeno 10 volte.

IT

Colocar la tapa gotero en el tubo recolector de muestra.ES Coloque a tampa conta-gotas no tubo de colheita de 
amostra.

PT

Tropfkappe auf das Probenröhrchen aufsetzen.DE Montare il tappo di deposito sulla provetta di raccolta 
campione.

IT

Agregar 3 gotas (aprox. 80μl) dentro del pozo de 
muestra (s) del dispositivo de prueba.

ES Adicione 3 gotas (cerca de 80 μl) ao poço de amostra (S) 
do dispositivo de teste.

PT

3 Tropfen (ca. 80 µl) in die Probenmulde (S) des 
Testgeräts abgeben.

DE Aggiungere 3 gocce (circa 80 μl) al pozzetto campione 
(S) del dispositivo di analisi.

IT

Discard the swab while squeezing the swab against the 
wall of tube.

EN

Descartar el escobillón mientras se hace presión contra 
las paredes del tubo. 

ES

Den Abstrichtupfer entfernen und ihn dabei gegen die 
Wand des Röhrchens pressen. 

DE

Presser l’écouvillon contre la paroi, puis le jeter.FR

Elimine a zaragatoa enquanto a espreme contra a parede 
do tubo.

PT

Smaltire il tampone dopo averlo strizzato contro la parete 
della provetta.

IT

Take a portion of feces (about 50mg) from the stool sample. Prélever une quantité (env.50mg) d’échantillon de selles.EN FR

Tomar una porción de heces (aprox. 50mg) a partir de la 
muestra de material fecal.

Retire uma porção de fezes (cerca de 50mg) de uma 
amostra fecal.

Eine Portion Stuhl (etwa 50mg) aus der Stuhlprobe 
entnehmen.

Prelevare una porzione di feci (circa 50mg) da un 
campione fecale.

ES PT

DE IT
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Interpretation / Interprétation / Interpretación / Interpretação / Erläuterung / Interpretazione

Interpret test results at 10~15minutes.EN Interpréter les résultats à 10~15 minutes.FR

Interpretar los resultados de la prueba a los 10~15 minutos.ES

Die Testergebnisse nach genau 10~15 Minuten ablesen.DE

Interprete o resultado do teste ao fim de 10~15 minutos.PT

Interpretare i risultati dopo esattamente 10~15 minuti.IT

Caution : Do not read the results after 20minutes; interpretation after 
20 minutes can yield false results.

EN

Advertencia : No lea los resultados de la prueba pasados los 20 
minutos. La lectura tardía puede proporcionar resultados erróneos.

ES

Vorsicht: Die Ergebnisse nicht später als nach 20 Minuten ablesen. Zu 
spät abgelesene Ergebnisse können falsch sein.

DE

Attention: Ne pas interpréter après 20 minutes; l'interprétation après 20 
minutes peut mener à de faux résultats.

FR

Atenção: Não leia os resultados depois de decorridos 20 minutos. Ler 
demasiado tarde pode dar resultados falsificados.

PT

Attenzione: non leggere i risultati dopo oltre 20 minuti. Una lettura 
tardiva può falsare i risultati.

IT

How to interpret test results / Comment interpreter les résultats / Cómo interpretar los resultados / 
Como interpretar os resultados do teste / Interpretation der Ergebnisse / Come interpretare i risultati dell›analisi

Negative / Négatif / Negativo / Negativo / Negativ / Negativo

Positive / Positif / Positivo / Positivo / Positiv / Positivo

Invalid / Invalide / No valido / Inválido / Ungültig / Non valido

One line (C) appears in result window.EN

Two lines (C) and (T) appear in result window.EN

Une ligne (« C ») est visible dans la fenêtre de résultat.FR

Deux lignes, (« C ») et (« T »), sont visibles dans la fenêtre de résultat.FR

No (C) line in result window.
It is recommended that the specimen be retested using a new test kit.

EN

Absence de ligne “C” dans la fenêtre de lecture.
Il est recommandé dans ce cas de tester à nouveau l’échantillon à l’aide d’un nouveau test.

FR

Ninguna línea “C” en la ventana de resultados.
Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra con un kit de prueba nuevo.

ES

Sem linha “C” na janela do resultado.
Recomenda-se que a amostra seja novamente testada utilizando um novo kit de teste.

PT

Keine „C”-Linie im Ergebnisfenster.
Es wird empfohlen, die Probe mit einem neuen Testkit erneut zu testen.

DE

Nessuna linea “C” nella finestra dei risultati.
Si consiglia di testare nuovamente il campione utilizzando un kit nuovo.

IT

Una línea “C” en la ventana de resultadosES

Dos línea “C” y “T” en la ventana de resultadosES

Eine “C”-Linie ist im Ergebnisfenster sichtbarDE

Zwei Linien („C“, „T“) im Ergebnisfenster.DE

Uma linha “C” na janela do resultadoPT

Duas linha “C”, “T” na janela do resultadoPT

Una linea “C” nella finestra dei risultatiIT

Due linee, “C” e “T”, nella finestra dei risultati.IT
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10~15 min
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